
 

Planning Committee 
 

Tuesday 9 October 2012 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair) 
Councillor Darren Merrill (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Kevin Ahern 
Councillor Chris Brown 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Mark Gettleson 
Councillor Adele Morris 
 

Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Neil Coyle 
Councillor Dan Garfield 
Councillor Nick Stanton 
Councillor Mark Williams 
 

 
 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
Kenny Uzodike on 020 7525 7236  or email: kenny.uzodike@southwark.gov.uk   
Webpage: http://www.southwark.gov.uk 
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Eleanor Kelly 
Chief Executive 
Date: 1 October 2012  
 

 

Open Agenda



 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

  
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 
 

 

 A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the committee. 
 

 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda 
within five clear days of the meeting. 
 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

5. MINUTES 
 

3 - 5 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday 9 October 2012 

7.00 pm 
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

 
 

Order of Business 
 



 
 
 
 
 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the open section of the 
meeting held on 4 September 2012. 
 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

6 - 11 

6.1. 1-16 BLACKFRIARS ROAD, LONDON SE1 
 

12 - 89 

6.2. 1-16 BLACKFRIARS ROAD, LONDON SE1 
 

90 - 98 

6.3. 1-27 AND 28-59 WOLVERTON, SEDAN WAY, (SITE 7 
AYLESBURY ESTATE REGENERATION) LONDON SE17 2AA 

 

99 - 140 

7. APPROVAL OF £197,823 OF EDUCATION CONTRIBUTIONS 
TOWARDS EXPANDING SCHOOL CAPACITY AT ST JAMES SCHOOL 
AND CRAMPTON PRIMARY SCHOOLS FROM DEVELOPMENTS AT 
89 SPA ROAD (SITE D BERMONDSEY SPA) A/N 337 S106/120868 
05/AP/2617 AND NEWINGTON INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, A/N 263, 
S106/111215 04/AP/0544. 

 

141 - 144 

8. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) PRELIMINARY DRAFT 
CHARGING SCHEDULE 

 

145 - 151 

 ANY OTHER OPEN BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF THE 
MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
 “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 

of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to 
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 PART B - CLOSED BUSINESS 
 

 

 ANY OTHER CLOSED BUSINESS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START OF 
THE MEETING AND ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR AS URGENT. 
 

 

 



  
 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Guidance on conduct of bu
[...]
ered.  

 
Note: Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the 
proposal and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. 

 
6. This is a council committee meeting, which is open to the public and there should 

be no interruptions from the audience. 
 

 



Date: September 2012 
 

7. No smoking is allowed at committee and no recording is permitted without the 
consent of the meeting on the night, or consent in advance from the chair. 

 
The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair. 
 
Contacts:  The Head of Development Management  
  Planning Section, Regeneration Department 
  Tel: 0207 525 5437; or  
   

Constitutional Officer, Constitutional Team 
  Corporate Strategy, Chief Executive’s Department   
  Tel: 0207 525 7236 
 
 



1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 4 September 2012 
 

 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 4 
September 2012 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley 
Street, London SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair) 

Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Chris Brown 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Adele Morris 
 

OTHERS:  
 

Gary Rice, Head of Development Management 
Michael Tsoukaris, Planning Design 
Zayd Al Jawad, Section 106  Manager 
Rachael McKoy, Legal Services 
Kenny Uzodike, Constitutional Team 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Kevin Ahern and Mark Gettleson. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as voting members. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair informed the committee of the addendum report relating to item 8, which was 
circulated prior to the meeting. 
 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 
 

Agenda Item 5
1



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 4 September 2012 
 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the open section of the meeting held on 17 July 2012 be agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the chair. 

 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time.  The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation 
responses, additional information and revisions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports on the 
agenda be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports and draft decision 
notices unless otherwise stated. 

 
3. That where reasons for the decision or condition are not included in the report 

relating to an individual item, that they be clearly specified. 
 

6. CHAMBERS WHARF, CHAMBERS STREET, LONDON SE16  
 

 Planning application reference number 12-AP-2311 
 
Report: See pages 13-32 of the agenda.  
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Removal of existing demolition spoil from the site and associated temporary structures. 
 
The committee was informed that the application had been withdrawn by the applicant.  
 

7. APPROVAL FOR TRANSFER OF £2,600,000 FROM THE S106 AFFORDABLE 
HOUSING FUND TO PROVIDE NEW AFFORDABLE HOUSING UNITS AT LAND 
BOUNDED BY WADDING STREET AND STEAD STREET, LONDON SE17  

 

 RESOLVED: 
 

That the transfer of £2,600,000 from the S106 Affordable Housing Fund to provide 
new affordable housing units at land bounded by Wadding Street and Stead Street, 
London SE17 be approved. 

2



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 4 September 2012 
 

8. PAGE'S WALK AND THORBURN SQUARE CONSERVATION AREAS  
 

 The officer introduced his report and members asked questions. 
 

It was noted that the officer’s recommendation had been amended in the addendum report 
to omit the words ‘as supplementary planning guidance’ and should now read: 

 
“That Members agree to formally adopt the Page’s Walk and Thorburn 
Square Conservation Area Appraisals following a period of public 
consultation commencing in October 2011.” 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Page’s Walk and Thorburn Square Conservation Area Appraisals be 
formally adopted following a period of public consultation commencing in October 
2012.  

 

9. VALENTINE PLACE CONSERVATION AREA  
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the planning committee agreed the following: 
 
1. That the results of the public consultation on the designation of the Valentine Place 

Conservation Area be noted. 
 
2. That the conservation area boundary be confirmed. 
 
3.  That the amendments to the conservation area appraisal, as shown in Appendices 1 

and 2 be agreed. 
 

   
             
          The meeting closed at 7.10pm.           

 
 
                                             
 
                                            Chair: 
                                                 
 
 
 

Dated: 
    

3



 

 

 
 

 

Item No.  
6. 

Classification: 
Open  

Date: 
 9 October 2012 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee 
 

Report title: 
 

Development Management 

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

From: 
 

Director of Corporate Strategy 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 

the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated. 
 
3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 

the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified. 
 
BAC
[...]
and Wales) 
Regulations 2011 for the erection of three buildings (a 50 storey tower plus basement levels to a maximum height 170m Above 
Ordnance Datum (AOD), a 6 storey building - 'The Rennie Street Building', and a 4 storey building - 'The Podium Building') which 
together provide a mixed use development totalling 74,925sqm gross external area comprising: 11,267sqm of Class C1 use (hotel); 
52,674sqm of Class C3 use (274 flats); 1,316sqm of retail uses (Class A1 to A5); and 9,648sqm of basement, ancillary plant, 
servicing and car parking with associated public open space and landscaping. 

Proposal 

12-AP-1784 Reg. No. 
TP/1390-1 TP No. 
Cathedrals Ward 
Gordon Adams Officer 

GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT AND GLA Recommendation Item 6.1 

1-16 BLACKFRIARS ROAD, LONDON SE1 Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Erection of a three storey building for use as a marketing suite in connection with the redevelopment of the main site (under planning 
permission ref 12-AP-1784) for a temporary period of 5 years, together with associated car parking and landscaping. 

Proposal 

12-AP-2608 Reg. No. 
TP/1390-1 TP No. 
Cathedrals Ward 
Gordon Adams Officer 

GRANT PERMISSION Recommendation Item 6.2 

1-27 AND 28-59 WOLVERTON, SEDAN WAY, (SITE 7 AYLESBURY ESTATE 
REGENERATION) LONDON SE17 2AA 

Site 
Full Planning Permission Appl. Type 

Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of the site to provide 147 residential units including flats, maisonettes and 
houses (30 x 1 bed, 71 x 2 bed, 13 x 3 bed, 28 x 4 bed, 5 x 5 bed) of which 58% would be affordable housing. The proposed 
residential blocks range between 3 and 10 storeys in height (10 Storeys at Thurlow Street) with a basement car park together with 
new vehicle access, plant, landscaping, cycle storage and refuse/recycling facilities. 

Proposal 

12-AP-2332 Reg. No. 
TP/H1059 TP No. 
Faraday Ward 
Laura Webster Officer 

GRANT SUBJECT TO LEGAL AGREEMENT Recommendation Item 6.3 

9



Scale 1/2500

Date 28/9/2012

1-16 Blackfriars Road

Claire Cook
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Agenda Item 6.1
10



Item No.  
 

6.1 
  

Classification:   
 
OPEN 
 

Date: 
 
9 October 2012 
 

Meeting Name:  
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 12/AP/1784 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
1-16 BLACKFRIARS ROAD, LONDON SE1 
 
Proposal:  
Application made under the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2011 for the erection of three buildings (a 50 storey tower plus basement 
levels to a maximum height 170m Above Ordnance Datum (AOD), a 6 
storey building - 'The Rennie Street Building', and a 4 storey building - 'The 
Podium Building') which together provide a mixed use development totalling 
74,905sqm gross external area comprising: 11,267sqm of Class C1 use 
(hotel); 52,196sqm of Class C3 use (274 flats); 1,316sqm of retail uses 
(Class A1 to A5); and 9,648sqm of basement, ancillary plant, servicing and 
car parking with associated public open space and landscaping. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Cathedrals 

From:  HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

Application Start Date  31/05/2012 Application Expiry Date  14/12/2012  
(PPA application) 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.  a)  That planning permission is granted subject to conditions and the applicant 

entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no later than 14 December 2012, and 
subject to referral to the Mayor of London; 
 
b)  If it is resolved to grant planning permission, that it is confirmed that the 
environmental information has been taken into account as required by Regulation 3(4) 
of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessments) Regulations 
2011; 
 
c)  That it is confirmed that, following issue of the decision, the head of development 
management should place a statement on the statutory register pursuant to 
Regulation 24 of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessments) Regulations 2011 which contains the information required by 
Regulation 21 and that for the purposes of Regulation 24(1)(c) the main reasons and 
considerations on which the planning committee’s decision was based shall be set out 
as in this report; 
 
d)  In the event that the requirements of (a) are not met by 14 December 2012, the 
head of development management be authorised to refuse planning permission, if 
appropriate,  for the reasons set out under paragraph 263. 

11



BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
  
Site location and description 
 
2.  The application site is located 60 metres south of the Thames, and bounded by 

Blackfriars Road to the east, Upper Ground to the north, Rennie Street to the west 
and Stamford Street to the south.  It is currently cleared of all buildings to basement 
level and the centre of the site is excavated to approximately 6m below surrounding 
ground levels. 
 

3.  Prior to demolition in 2003, the site was occupied by 2 inter-linked office buildings, 
both of which were used by Sainsbury’s as their main office headquarters. One was 
Drury House, an office building dating from the 1960s, 12 storeys high with a 4 storey 
wing, the other was Stamford House, fronting Rennie Street, which was an Edwardian 
(1912) 5 storey office building.  
 

4.  The area is characterised by a mix of uses and building types.  To the north is the 
1970s Doggetts public house, and River Court (9 storey residential block on the river) 
and Rennie Court (12 storey residential block on Rennie Street) are from the same 
period. 
 

5.  To the east of the site is Ludgate House which is a 10 storey office building from the 
1980s occupied by United Business Media.  Immediately to the south is 1 Stamford 
Street, a Victorian commercial building, 3 storeys in height with dormers to mansard 
(c1870) and 3 Stamford Street (c1875) is a four-storey commercial building (Mad 
Hatter Ho
[...]
Cathedral, and conservation 
areas and local townscape character areas have been assessed.  The ES concludes 
that the likely impact on the Westminster WHS would be insignificant, its impact on river 
views and St Paul’s cathedral as moderate to major beneficial, the impact on the St 
James’s Park footbridge view is moderate beneficial,  and that the likely local impacts 
would range from insignificant to substantial. 
 

  
  

70



 
APPENDIX 4 

 
Neighbour consultee maps   

 

 

 
 

71



 
 

     
 

72



Fig 1. Proposed development – view from north bank of the Thames 

APPENDIX 5

73



Fig 2. Proposed development – south elevation

74



RECOMMENDATION 
LDD MONITORING FORM REQUIRED 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

Applicant St George South London Ltd Reg. Number 12/AP/1784 
Application Type Full Planning Permission   
Recommendation Grant subject to Legal Agreement and GLA Case 

Number
TP/1390-1 

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Application made under the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) 
(England and Wales) Regulations 2011 for the erection of three buildings (a 50 storey tower plus basement levels 
to a maximum height 170m Above Ordnance Datum (AOD), a 6 storey building - 'The Rennie Street Building', and 
a 4 storey building - 'The Podium Building') which together provide a mixed use development totalling 74,925sqm 
gross external area comprising: 11,267sqm of Class C1 use (hotel); 52,674sqm of Class C3 use (274 flats); 
1,316sqm of retail uses (Class A1 to A5); and 9,648sqm of basement, ancillary plant, servicing and car parking 
with associated public open space and landscaping. 

At: 1-16 BLACKFRIARS ROAD LONDON SE1 

In accordance with application received on 31/05/2012     

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Environmen
[...]
ith saved policy 5.2 of the Southwark Plan 2007. 

Informative 

 The A3200 Stamford Street forms part of the Transport for London Road Network; a Section 278 agreement 
under the Highways Act 1980 with TfL is required to create a vehicular crossover on Stamford Street as well as 
reinstate the footway once constructed. Furthermore, once the temporary period has expired, the applicant will 
be required to reinstate the footway as exists currently, though it is acknowledged this area forms part of the 
area covered by the proposed Blackfriars Road Urban Realm improvement scheme. 

96



Scale 1/1250

Date 28/9/2012

1-27 & 28-59 Wolverton, Sedan Way

Claire Cook
© Crown copyright. All rights reserved ((0)100019252) 2009

Agenda Item 6.3
97



Item No.  
 

6.3 
  

Classification:   
 
OPEN 
 

Date: 
 
9 October 2012 
 

Meeting Name:  
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

Report title:  
 
 

Development Management planning application:   
Application 12/AP/2332 for: Full Planning Permission 
 
Address:  
1-27 AND 28-59 WOLVERTON, SEDAN WAY, (SITE 7 AYLESBURY 
ESTATE REGENERATION) LONDON, SE17 2AA 
 
Proposal:  
Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of the site to provide 
147 residential units including flats, maisonettes and houses (30 x 1 bed, 71 
x 2 bed, 13 x 3 bed, 28 x 4 bed, 5 x 5 bed) of which 58% would be 
affordable housing. The proposed residential blocks range between 3 and 
10 storeys in height (10 Storeys at Thurlow Street) with a basement car 
park together with new vehicle access, plant, landscaping, cycle storage 
and refuse/recycling facilities. 
 

Ward(s) or  
groups  
affected:  

Faraday 

From:  HEAD OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
 

Application Start Date  19/07/2012 Application Expiry Date  18/10/2012 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1 That planning permission be granted subject to conditions, and the applicant first 

entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no later than 18 October 2012. 
 
In the event that the legal agreement is not entered in
[...]
NITORING FORM REQUIRED 

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below. 
This document is not a decision notice for this application. 

Applicant London & Quadrant Housing Trust Reg. Number 12/AP/2332 
Application Type Full Planning Permission   
Recommendation Grant subject to Legal Agreement Case 

Number
TP/H1059 

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of the site to provide 147 residential units including flats, 
maisonettes and houses (30 x 1 bed, 71 x 2 bed, 13 x 3 bed, 28 x 4 bed, 5 x 5 bed) of which 58% would be 
affordable housing. The proposed residential blocks range between 3 and 10 storeys in height (10 Storeys at 
Thurlow Street) with a basement car park together with new vehicle access, plant, landscaping, cycle storage and 
refuse/recycling facilities. 

At: 1-27 AND 28-59 WOLVERTON, SEDAN WAY, (SITE 7 AYLESBURY ESTATE REGENERATION) LONDON, 
SE17 2AA 

In accordance with application received on 17/07/2012     

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. PL-(90)001 B,  PL-(90)010  A,  PL(90)020 A,  PL(90)030  A,  PL(90)040, PL(00)099 C,  
PL(00)100  B,  PL(00)101  B,  PL(00)102  B,  PL(00)103  B,  PL(00)104  B,  PL(00)105  B,  PL(00)106  B,  PL(00)107  B,  
PL(00)108  B,  PL(00)109  B,  PL(00)200 A,  PL(00)300 A,  PL(00)301 A,  PL(00)302 A,  PL(00)303 A,  PL(00)304 A,  
PL(00)400,  PL(00)401 A,  PL(00)410 A,  PL(00)500, PL(00)501 A, PL(00)502, 133-01-P,  133-10-P 

Planning Statement,  Transport Assessment,  Travel Plan,  Daylight & Sunlight Analysis Report,   
Statement of Community Involvement,  Site Waste Management Plan - Rev 1.0,  Energy Statement,   
Sustainability Statement,  Flood Risk Assessment & Sustainable Drainage Strategy - Rev 1.0,   
Noise Assessment,  Air Quality Assessment,  Arboricultural Submission,  Design & Access Statement     

Reasons for granting planning permission

This planning applica
[...]
ce with the terms of the 
approved piling method statement.  

Reason 
The proposed works will be in close proximity to underground water and sewerage utility infrastructure. Piling 
has the potential to impact on local underground water and sewerage utility infrastructure. The applicant is 
advised to contact Thames Water Developer Services on 0845 850 2777 to discuss the details of the piling 
method statement.  

26 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the following 
approved plans: 

PL-(90)001 B,  PL-(90)010  A,  PL(90)020 A,  PL(90)030  A,  PL(90)040, PL(00)099 C,  PL(00)100  B,  
PL(00)101  B,  PL(00)102  B,  PL(00)103  B,  PL(00)104  B,  PL(00)105  B,  PL(00)106  B,  PL(00)107  B,  
PL(00)108  B,  PL(00)109  B,  PL(00)200 A,  PL(00)300 A,  PL(00)301 A,  PL(00)302 A,  PL(00)303 A,  
PL(00)304 A,  PL(00)400,  PL(00)401 A,  PL(00)410 A,  PL(00)500, PL(00)501 A, PL(00)502, 133-01-P,  133-
10-P 

Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

   

138



 1 
  

Item No.  
7. 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date:   
9 October  2012 

Meeting Name: 
Planning Committee 

 
Report title: 
 

Approval of £197,823 of S106 education 
contributions towards expanding school capacity at 
St James School and Crampton primary schools 
from developments at 89 Spa Road (Site D 
Bermondsey Spa) a/n 337 S106/120868 05/AP/2617 
and Newington Industrial Estate, a/n 263, 
S106/111215 04/AP/0544.  
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 

Newington and Grange wards 

From: 
 

Assistant Director Strategy & Support 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. That the Planning Committee authorises the expenditure of £197,823 for:  
 

• £147,823 from 89 Spa Road (Site D Bermondsey Spa) a/n 337 S106/120868 
05/AP/2617 towards a new classroom at St. James School (Alma site) 
Primary School. 

• £50,000 from Newington Industrial Estate, a/n 263, S106/111215 
04/AP/0544 towards additional capacity at Crampton Primary School. 



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 9 October 2012 
 

 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Planning Committee held on Tuesday 9 October 
2012 at 7.00 pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G01A - 160 Tooley Street, London 
SE1 2QH  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Nick Dolezal (Chair) 

Councillor Darren Merrill (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Kevin Ahern 
Councillor Mark Williams  
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton 
Councillor Adele Morris 
 

OFFICERS:  
 

Gary Rice, Head of Development Management 
Yvonne Lewis, Development Management 
Michael Tsoukaris, Planning Design 
Tim Gould, Transport Planning 
Zayd Al Jawad, Section 106  Manager 
Suzan Yildiz, Legal Services 
Kenny Uzodike, Constitutional Team 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Chris Brown and Mark Gettleson. 
 
Councillor Mark Williams (Reserve) attended on behalf of Councillor Chris Brown. 
 

2. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS  
 

 The members present were confirmed as voting members. 
 

3. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair informed the committee of the following:  

1)    That item 6.3 had been deferred.  

2)     A variation in the order of business; items 7 and 8 would be considered before item 6. 



2 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 9 October 2012 
 

3)    The following additional documents relating to item 6 - development management 
circulated prior to the meeting: 

• The member information pack containing additional photographs and maps  

• The addendum report. 

 

4. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 Relating to items 6.1 and 6.2, the following disclosures  were made: 

1. Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton disclosed a personal interest. She informed the 
committee that she was on the former planning committee that decided the former 
application and had made two representations which was neither positive nor 
negative but since the current application had been altered, she was prepared to 
approach consideration for this application with a fresh mind. 

2. Councillor Mark Williams disclosed a personal interest. He informed the committee 
that he was employed by the Greater London Authority. 

3. Councillor Adele Williams disclosed a personal interest. She as informed the 
committee that as ward councillor, she had made representations to the former 
planning committee during the consideration of the former application. 

 

5. MINUTES  
 

 RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the open section of the meeting held on 4 September 2012 be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the chair. 
 

6. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT  
 

 The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during that time.  The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation 
responses, additional information and revisions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and 

comments, the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports on the 
agenda be considered. 

 
2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 

and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports and draft decision 
notices unless otherwise stated. 
 



3 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 9 October 2012 
 

3. That where reasons for the decision or condition are not included in the report 
relating to an individual item, that they be clearly specified. 

 

6.1  1-16 BLACKFRIARS ROAD, LONDON SE1 
 

 Planning application reference number 12-AP-1784 
 
Report: See pages 12-89 of the agenda and addendum report pages 1-4. 
 
PROPOSAL: 
 
Application made under the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental 
Impact Assessment) (England and Wales) Regulations 2011 for the erection of three 
buildings (a 50 storey tower plus basement levels to a maximum height 170m Above 
Ordnance Datum (AOD), a 6 storey building - 'The Rennie Street Building', and a 4 storey 
building - 'The Podium Building') which together provide a mixed use development totalling 
74,905sqm gross external area comprising: 11,267sqm of Class C1 use (hotel); 
52,196sqm of Class C3 use (274 flats); 1,316sqm of retail uses (Class A1 to A5); and 
9,648sqm of basement, ancillary plant, servicing and car parking with associated public 
open space and landscaping. 
 
The committee heard an introduction to the report from an officer and members asked 
questions of the officer. 
 
The applicant made representations to the committee and answered members’ questions. 
 
Members heard a representation from a supporter of the application and asked questions. 
 
Members debated the application and asked questions of the officers. 
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That in reference to application number 12-AP-1784, planning permission be granted 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The applicant entering into an appropriate legal agreement by no later than 14 

December 2012 and subject to referral to the Mayor of London. 
 
2. That confirmed that the environmental information has been taken into account as 

required by Regulation 3(4) of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental 
Impact Assessments) Regulations 2011. 

 
3. The head of development management place a statement on the statutory register 

pursuant to Regulation 24 of the Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact 
Assessments) Regulations 2011 which contains the information required by 
Regulation 21 and that for the purposes of Regulation 24(1)(c) the main reasons and 
considerations on which the planning committee’s decision was based shall be set 



4 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 9 October 2012 
 

out as in this report. 
 
4. In the event that the requirements of (1) are not met by 14 December 2012, the head 

of development management be authorised to refuse planning permission, if 
appropriate, for the reasons set out under paragraph 218 of the report. 

 
5. The conditions as stated in the committee report, draft decision notice and as 

amended in the addendum report. 
 
6. The additional condition as stated in the addendum report.  
 

6.2 1-16 BLACKFRIARS ROAD, LONDON SE1 
 

 Planning application reference number 12-AP-2608 
 
Report: See pages 90-98 of the agenda and addendum report page 4. 
  
PROPOSAL: 
 
Erection of a three storey building for use as a marketing suite in connection with the 
redevelopment of the main site (under reference 12-AP-1784) for a temporary period of 5 
years, together with associated car parking and landscaping. 
 
Members were advised, due to a late objection from Transport for London (TfL), to 
delegate the application to the head of development management for consideration and 
decision. 
 
The motion to delegate the application for officers for decision was moved, seconded, put 
to the vote and declared to be carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the application be delegated to the head of development management for 
decision.  

 

6.3 1-27 AND 28-59 WOLVERTON, SEDAN WAY, (SITE 7 AYLESBURY ESTATE 
REGENERATION) LONDON SE17 2AA 

 

 Planning application reference number 12-AP-2608 
 
Report: See pages 99-140 of the agenda and addendum report page 4. 
 
PROPOSAL:  
 
Demolition of existing buildings and redevelopment of the site to provide 147 residential 
units including flats, maisonettes and houses (30 x 1 bed, 71 x 2 bed, 13 x 3 bed, 28 x 4 
bed, 5 x 5 bed) of which 58% would be affordable housing. The proposed residential 
blocks range between 3 and 10 storeys in height (10 Storeys at Thurlow Street) with a 
basement car park together with new vehicle access, plant, landscaping, cycle storage 



5 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 9 October 2012 
 

and refuse/recycling facilities. 
 
Members were informed that this application had been deferred.  
 

7. APPROVAL OF £197,823 OF S106 EDUCATION CONTRIBUTIONS TOWARDS 
EXPANDING SCHOOL CAPACITY AT ST JAMES SCHOOL AND CRAMPTON 
PRIMARY SCHOOLS FROM DEVELOPMENTS AT 89 SPA ROAD (SITE D 
BERMONDSEY SPA) A/N 337 S106/120868 05/AP/2617 AND NEWINGTON 
INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, A/N 263, S106/111215 04/AP/0544. 

 

 The committee heard an introduction to the report from an officer and members asked 
questions of the officer. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the planning committee approved the expenditure of £197,823 as follows: 
 
• The sum of £147,823 from 89 Spa Road (Site D Bermondsey Spa) a/n 337 

S106/120868 05/AP/2617 towards a new classroom at St. James School (Alma site) 
Primary School. 

• The sum of £50,000 from Newington Industrial Estate, a/n 263, S106/111215 
04/AP/0544 towards additional capacity at Crampton Primary School. 
 

8. COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL) PRELIMINARY DRAFT CHARGING 
SCHEDULE 

 Members heard an introduction to the officer’s report and asked questions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the planning committee: 
  
1. Agreed that the proposed rates strike the right balance between development overall 

in the borough and the need to provide infrastructure. 
 
2. Approved the indicative list of infrastructure projects identified in the infrastructure 

plan. 
 
3. Noted that with the introduction of community infrastructure levy (CIL), the role of 

section 106 agreements (s106) will be diminished and they will be needed to 
respond to the detailed local impacts of developments. It also noted that there will be 
an opportunity to comment on the revised s106 supplementary planning document 
(SPD) during the second round of the CIL consultation. 

 
4. Noted that there will be a second round of consultation in early 2013 on a draft 

charging schedule. It also notes that the CIL will be examined by an independent 
planning inspector and that it is anticipated that the CIL will be adopted and brought 
into effect in late 2013, with funding generated from late 2013 onwards. 

 
5. Noted that once set the Southwark CIL along with Mayoral CIL is fixed and it is non 



6 
 
 

Planning Committee - Tuesday 9 October 2012 
 

negotiable. It also notes that affordable housing, design and densities will be the 
main areas for negotiation in the future. 

 
6. Noted that Southwark’s draft CIL has been approved for consultation by cabinet and 

been to community councils. 
 
7. Noted that individual members may submit comments as part of wider consultation. 
 
8. Noted that individual parties may submit comments as part of a wider consultation. 
 
9. Noted that further work is anticipated in finalising the charging schedule, 

infrastructure plan, governance issues and considering anticipated government 
statutory guidance on the Localism Act 2011 relating to CIL and the council defining 
the “meaningful proportion” that should be allocated to infrastructure that will be of 
benefit to those affected by development. 

 
   
             The meeting closed at 8.55pm.           
 
 
                                             
                                            Chair: 
                                                 
 
 
 

Dated: 
    
 


